ABBEY, Alpheus 155
ABBOT(T)

Thomas M. 155
Simon C. 185
ABEL, Benjamin 98
ADAMS, Amos 110
Andrew N. 28

Charles 156
Gladys S. 21
Henry 126
Levi P. 155
R.3
ALBEE, David 155
John 155
John G. 155
ALDRICH
Alice (Grover) 55, 58
Alvin James 55
David 55, 58
Eunice 55, 58
Sarah 55
ALEXANDER
Abram 154
Edward S. 133
Wayne H. 138
ALFRED
Ann 87,123,164
Eliza (Hall) 123
Eliza Ann 164
Polly 86, 122,163
Samuel D. 88, 123,
164
Selina 123
Selinda 88
ALLEN, AM. 13
Asa 161
Catherine 16
Catherine C. 13
Charles P. 100
Emma 131
Esther 143
Ezekiel 99
Fletcher 130
Fletcher Z. 166
Harmon M. 161

INDEX OF PERSONS

ALLEN, cont'd
Henry 143
Huldah Smith 43
Jacob 143
Jane E. (Hull) 86, 122
Joseph 143
Josiah 48
Julia Ann 143
Lorenzo D. 131
Lydia Ann 143
Mary(Vanhoeven) 48
Mildred E. 180
Norman 143
Obadiah 143
Reuben 98
Robert W. 171
Samuel 16
William 99

ALLIS, E. 4
N. 4
William 3

AMES, Jacob 100

ANDERSON
Achsah 88, 123
Elin L. 22
George 129
John 86, 122
Samuel 129

ANDREWS
Amos 158
Elisha 31
Eliza Ann 126
Lydia 172
Wealthy 32, 84

ANDROS
William R. 155

ARENDS, Martha 44

ARMITAGE
Margaret 135

ARMSTRONG
Henriette 128
Sally 37

ARNOLD
Benedict 70, 71
Calvin 153

Vermont Genealogy 4.4 (October 1999)

ASHLEY
Charles D. 12
Dexter 12
Eunice (Seaver) 10
George M. 12
Ira13
Jane 13
Nancy M. 13
Odele (Dumas) 12
Persis (Ball) 12
Philemon 12, 13
S.10
Stebbins 10
Sylvia 12, 13
Zilla (Foster) 10
ASHTON
Dorothy Hemenway
178
ATHERTON
AD. 64
Adonijah 64
Asac 64
Asenith 64
Charles 64
Emeline (Sprague) 64
Polly 64
ATKINS, Jemima 69
AUCLAIRE
Jane (Ross) 47
Wendell Phillip 47
AUSTIN
Apollos 72
Cora 78
Hattie (Bell) 166
Maria 165
Mariah 127
Mary (Weaver) 126
AXTELL, Elizabeth 145

BACHELDER, A K. 130
BACON, Alpheus 101
Benjamin 99
Harlow 100
BADGER, Ezra 155
BAGLEY, Lucrelia 8



2

BAILEY, BAYLEY
Christina 141
Joshua 155
Mary 14
Royal L. 156

BAKER
Gertrude Elaine 173
John 101

BALDWIN
Addie (Picknell) 159
Amanda 159
Amanda H. 159
Arinta Ann 159
Betsey Ann 159
Edmund 159
Frederick H. 159
Frederick W. 159
Ienza M. 159
L.159
Lucy E. 159
Lydia (Beecher) 159
Milton A. 159
Orange 159
Orpha E. 159
S.159
Sarah B. 159
Stanley W. 159
Susanna (Stone) 159

BALL, Persis 12
Sylvester 153

BALLARD
Abigail (Mann) 108
Ada 168
Amanda 128
B.M. 130, 166
Betsey 112
Catharin 39
Catharine G. 83, 120
Charlotte 128
Clara 130, 166

Electa (Powell) 108,

110, 111, 117
Elizabeth 108, 117
Ichabod 108

James 98, 108, 110,

111,112,117
Jennie 131, 166

BALLARD, cont'd
Jeremiah 108
Levi 108

Luke 98, 108, 112,

116, 117
Mabel 168

Marybath 114, 116,

117

Rhoda 108

Sarah Ann 84
BALLWAY

Eleanor Wheeler 28
BANKER

Christopher 97
BARABY, John 155
BARBER

Benjamin F. 100
BARBOUR, J.S. 5
BARKER, Charles 130
BARNABY, Thomas 84
BARNARD, Jesse 101
BARNES

— (Dr.) 76

A.jr.3

N. 4
BARNETT, Eunice 31
BARNEY

Keith Richard 179

Rufus 148, 149
BARNUM

Luther 99

S.H. 133
BARRETT
Catharine 37, 82

Clement B. 155

Julia 128

William 37, 82
BARRON, Hal S. 24
BARROW, P. 4,5
BARTER, Ruth 10

Timothy 10

William 10
BARTLETT

Clara M. 103

Edson 155

Elihu 155

Jeduthan 155

VERMONT GENEALOGY

BARTLEY

Scott Andrew 93, 97,

152,179
BARTO

Gilbert 159

Mary 159

Norvill 159

William 159
BARTON, John 156
BASCOM, Elias 98

Josiah 97
BASELT, Fonda D. 94
BASON, Redinia 33
BASS, H. Royce 20
BATCHELDER

IraK. 173
BATCHELLER

Birney C. 181
BATES

— (widow) 154

Adeline  (Haseltine)

61

Almond 156

Jacob 156

Joseph 155

L.C. 155

Roswell 156

Silvanus 156

Thomas S. 61

William P. 154
BATTRAW, Francis 155
BAXTER, Gideon 98

Portus 155
BAYLEY: see Baily
BEACH, __ (“sister”) 34
BEALL, William R. 142
BEAVER, Calvin F. 14
BEAVIN, Daniel 19
BECKWITH, Reed jr. 101
BEDEL

Timothy 70, 71, 72
BEEBE

Alexander 59

Dolly 53

Luna 53, 59

Polly 53

Sarah (Bouker) 59

[ October



1999 ]

BEECHER
Elizabeth(Stone) 159
Harmon S. 159
John 158
Lydia 158, 159
Lyman 159

BEEMAN, A.B. 130, 166
Charlotte 39, 83
Frankie 130
Harriet S. 88, 124
Joseph 36, 81
Lorain 39, 83
Nancy 37
Polly 34
Reuben 131
Susan 130

BEERS
F.W.1,186,187,188

BELDEN
Henrietta M. 104

BELDING, David 68
Florinda F. 68
John 68
Josie Matilda 68
William Louden 68

BELKNAP
Augustin 74
Deborah (Hathaway)
74
Jane E. 74
Jesse 74
Mosely D. 74
Nancy (Wheeler) 74
Nancy Sophia 74
Seth Hathaway 74

BELL
Charles 126
Flora A. 167
Hattie 131, 166
Mamie M. 161
Marcia (Farnsworth)
126
Marcia A. 164

BELLOWS
Alice 88,123
Diania 86
Elias 88, 123

BELVILLE, Andrew 156
BENDER, Jan 29
BENEDICK, C. 9

Grace G. 9

M.9
BENEDICT, S.J. 5
BENHAM

Japhith 154

N.S. 155
BENNETT

Alice E. 134

Beulah D. 67

C. Ellen 124

Ruth M. 67

Walter W. 67
BENSON

Esther 157

Freeman 97

Henriet 157

Henry 157
BENT, Frank R. 27
BENTLEY

Elizabeth Petty 45
BENTON

Esther 11

Eunice 11

Everett Chamberlin

30

Nathan 11
BENWAY

Amos 162

Emily 162

William 162
BIBBINS

Ann Eliza 127

L.A. 127
BIGELOW

Edwin L. 134, 179

Walter J. 179
BINGHAM, Jacob 156
BISBEE, David 154
BISHOP, — 154

Augusta 165

Christa 129

Doris S. 172

Dorothy 50

Edward 129

Index of Persons, Volume 4

BISHOP, cont'd

Electa 88, 124, 164

Hiram 129

Ira C. 128, 165

Jane 88, 124

Orvil 124, 124, 164

Patty Grosvenor 81

Roland 173

Sarah 129
BISSELL, Alexander 36
BISSONETT, Lucy 162
BLACHLY, Alice 19
BLACKLOCK, T. 4
BLACKWELL

Marilyn S. 27
BLAGG, John 57
BLAISDELL

Corwen 131

George 88, 123, 164

Sarah 131
BLAKE

Christopher 155

Edward 147

Harriett 37

Israel 153, 156

James 155

Jonathan 35, 37

Lavina 35, 81

Moses 154

S.A. 125

William 154
BLANCHARD, J.W. 62

Lena 62

Walter H. 62
BLISS, Alvin C. 38

Hannah

(McLaughflin) 126

Henry 97
BLITTERSDORF

Lois 135
BLODGET, Joshia 156
BLOOD, Anna 35

Asa 35

William C. 155
BLOWERS, Emily 85
BLUNT, — 156

Hannah 82



4

BOGART, Ernest L. 172
BOLTWOOD
Lucius M. 49
BOND, Reuben 101
BOOKER, Warren E. 133
BOOTH, J. 4
Roger 148, 151
BOSTWICK
Dora M. 160
Erastus 160
Harlan E. 160
Homer (?) 161
Isaac 160
Jennie M. 162
John G. 161
Johnnie (?) 161
Lucian M. 160
Lucy 162
Maria R. 160
Milton G. 160
Nelson 162
Prudence 160
Sally T. 160
Sarah (Howard) 125
Sarah S. 161
BOTTOM
Daniel B. 101
Dyer 97
BOUKER, Sarah 59
see also Bowker
BOUTWELL
Augustus A. 13
Martha 12
N.4
BOWDISH
Joseph 125
L.M. 125,164
R.W. 130, 166
BOWEN

George W. (Rev.) 133,

166
BOWERS, P. 3
BOWKER, Charles 101
BOYCE

Eli9

M.L.4

Pluma S. 9

BOYINGTON

Jeremiah 98
BRADLEY

Joseph 143

Joyce 143

Lucy (Killum) 143
BRAMBLE, Dan 98
BRANCH, Seth 117
BRANTHOOVER

W.R. 169
BRAYNARD, Daniel 99
BRAYTON

John Anderson 192
BRENNEMAN

Richard E. 192
BREVOORT, H. 5
BRIDGES, Joel 99
BRIGHAM

Elva 128

Esther 128
BRIGS, Nabby 110
BROOKS

Adonijah 95

Asahel 95

Azariah 95

Dorothy 95

Eleazer 95

Freeman 47

Hananiah 95

Nathan 34

Nathan Jr. 37

Olive (Harrington) 95

Patty (Huntley) 47

Sally 34

Simeon 154
BROUGH

Frances M. 167
BROUGHTON

Mary D. 126
BROWN

Daniel 154

Hannah 143

].B. 4

James 101

John 70

Josiah 143
BROWN, cont'd

VERMONT GENEALOGY

Justus 99

Leonard 183

Luther Allen 101
Mary 143

Mary G. 76, 77
S.F.125

Samuel 2d 4

Submit (Perham) 143
William 155

BROWNSON, Orlando 57
BRUCE

B. Ruth 11

Duane O. 11
EM.9

EdnaT. 11

Fred F. 11
Howard 9

Martha (Fisher) 11
Plumia E. 7
W.M.9

BRUSH

Betsey 77

Charlotte F. 128, 165
Ellen 128

Lottie 128

BRYANT

Blanche Brown 173
Lovina T.G. 39
P.H. 156

BUCHANAN

Daniel 156

BUCK

Amanda (Ballard)
128, 165

Ann 88, 124
Bethia(h) 40, 83
Lucretia 35, 81
Mary 2d 40, 84
Milly 88, 123
Murray 125
Nathan 35, 81, 120
Nettie May 168
Palina 38

Polly 34

Varnera 39
Zadock 35

BUCKELEY

[ October



1999 ]

Emile G. 13

Malvina E. 13

Rahama T. 13

Roger 13
BUCKMAN, Andrew 156
BUD, Oliver 101
BULKELEY

Alma (Turner) 7

Clara E. 12

Don D.7

Frank H. 8

Fred L. 8

George 12

GeorgeW. 12

Grace L. 8

Harry 7

Hattie (Palmer) 8

Howard S. 7

Jannie L. 8

Lila 12

Lucy L. 7

Lucy M. 7

Matilda (Sonerville)

12

Roger G. 13

Sally 13

Sarah (Guernsey) 12
BULLOCK, John 156
BUNKER, Ellsworth 44
BURBANK, Phyllis 22
BURDICK

Adaline 127

Ira 10

Olive 10

Robert 98
BURGESS, Lucy A. 124
BURKE

Aurilla 118

Dexter 118

Martha Aurella 118
BURKET, Jerri Lynn 141
BURNHAM

Anna 86

Erastus 86

Sanford L. 126
BURR, Daniel 154
BURROUGHS, E. 4

BURROWS, Hubbard 48

Mary (Wilkins) 48

BURT, Abraham 148

Catharine (Knox) 150
Daniel 145, 147
David 148

Elizabeth (Axtell) 145
H.M. 145

Henry 145

Jacob 148

James 148

Jemima 145, 146, 152
Job 146, 151, 152
Luther 146, 152
Malinda (Sanderson)
128,165

Molly 146, 152
Nathaniel 148

Peter 145

Rachel 148

Ruth 146, 152

Ruth (Robinson) 145,
146,147, 151, 152
S.W. 145

Thomas 145, 147, 148
William 145, 146, 147,
148, 149, 150, 151, 152
William (Jr.) 146, 150,
151, 152

William S. 145

BUSH, Peter 98

Polly 81
William 100

BUSHNEL, Calvin 12

Henry H.B. 12
Martha (Boutwell) 12

BUTLAR, Jed 85
BUTLER

Celemma 38, 82, 120
Ephraim 88, 123
Hannah 143

Ira C. 86

BUTLER, cont'd

Jane 157

Jedediah C. 85,121
John 101

Joseph 101

Index of Persons, Volume 4

Orrin 32, 38, 82, 120
Rosetta 38
Rosetta E. 82
Sally 38, 82
Thomas 157
BUTTERFIELD
A. Augustine 184
Thomas 70
BUTTERS, G.H. 11
Hattie (Dale) 11
BYINGTON
Ezra Hoyt 184
H.H.3

CABOT, Mary R. 21
CADY, Sarah (Watson)
83,120
CALEGROVE, Jarus 38
CALKINS, Asa 143
Mary (Thwing) 143
CALL, Joseph 31
Mary 34
CALLEY, Casslin 86
CAMP, D.M. 156
Ira 154
CAMPBELL
Benjamin L. 153
Hannah 16
John 16
Karen Stites 2
Nehemiah 16
CANFIELD, — (Mrs.) 156
Mary Grace 185
CAREY, Mabel B. 7
CARPENTER
— (Capt.) 147
Anna 14
Anna D. 14
C.W. 162
Calista M. 162
Cephas 14
Charles 154
CARPENTER, cont'd
Chester 156
Curtiss 14
Ester Ann 14
G.5



George H. 14

HW.14

Hannah 14

I.5

Ira 14

Isabell C. 162

J.3

Jane 14

Joseph 154, 162

Julia S. 14

Lucinda 162

Marshall 156

Nicholas 153

Ruth (Stowell) 14

Sabrina (Winship) 14

T.5
CARTER

Eliphant 156

Elliot S. 154

Ezra C. 154

Levi 154

Marjorie Mills 22

Mary Jean 7
CASE, Cordelia 126

Irena 126
CASSANO, Lynne M. 19
CASTLE

Arthur J. 158

Cheney C. 158

Liane R. 158

Mary 158

Samuel C. 158
CASWELL, Deborah 107
CATE, Ellen F. 124
CAVERLY

A. M. 173

Abiel M. 135
CELENTANO

Mildred 12

Warren]. 12
Chace: see Chase
CHADWICK

Martha 168
CHAFEE

Adaline 85, 122
CHAMBERLAIN

Edward 162

Henry 162

Mary C. 162
CHAMBERS, D.V. 3

R.3
CHANDLER, John G. 156
CHAPIN, Rufus 98

S.3
CHAPMAN

Joseph H. 116

Julia (Smith) 116

Mary J. 79
CHASE, — (Mr.) 155

Alvah S. 160

Ebenezer 148, 149

Gardner 156

J. (Jr.) 188

Jacob 155

Jacob (Jr.) 155

Jonathan 71

Martha 160

Peter 160

Truman 88, 124
CHAUNCY

Isaac (Rev.) 49
CHELBES, A.B. 128
CHELLIS, Ruth T. 130
CHENEY, Abigail 143

Julia 95

L. Mrs.) 3
CHENEY, Samuel 156
CHILD

Eber C. 60

Fannie 60

Hamilton 1

J.6

L.B.154
CHILDS

Abigail (Goodspeed)

8

Edna M. 8

Eunice 13
CHILDS, cont'd

Gilbert 8

Jerusha B. 60

Lyman 8

Nathan 8

Ruthven F. 60

VERMONT GENEALOGY

CHITTENDEN
Chancy 101
Joseph H. 100

CHOAT(E)

Elsie A. 172
Maximillion 110
William 110

CHRISTOPHERSON
Henry 7

CHURCH
Lucy 37
Sarah 34
Willis Carroll 95

CHURCHELL,
CHURCHILL
Anna 32
Chloe 32
Esther 35
John C. 58
Lucinda 32
Mary 23
Polly 32, 35
Redinie 35
Stephen 31
William 32

CILLEY
L.I.128
Lucy A. 167
Nellie M. 131, 166
Samuel T. 167

CLAGGETT
William 156

CLAPP
Ezekial 14
Nelson 14
R. 14
Rufus 10, 13
Sibbel 10
Sophia 14
W.14
Welthy P. 13

CLARK(E)

A.4

Adrian L. 67
Albert 155
Alexander 63
Alfred 99

[ October



1999 ]

Amy (Gillett) 67

Anna 66

Auria (Wheeler) 75

Betsey 66

Calvin 9

Charles 105

Charles A. 104

Charles Linsley 104

Chester 104

Clara]. 9

EJ.9

Elijah 76

Erwin S. 17

Ethel V. 67

Fannie (Robinson) 63

Harriet S. 64

Henrietta  (Belden)

104

Hyde 104

L.D. 67

Isaiah 4

John F. 63

John W. 67

Joseph 66

Julia 66

L.4

L.M. 67

Lotisa 66

Mabel R. 67

Mabhala O. 67

Marshall W. 67

Mary (Wheeler) 104

Mary P. 63, 64

Mildred Irene 104

N.D.9

Nathan H. 63

Oliver 63, 64

Orrilla A. 67

Otis S. 67

Patience 64

Phylander 64
CLARK(E), cont'd

Raymond Wheeler

104

Robert 101, 104

Rodolphus 66

Russel 75

Samuel F. 51

Samuel G. 9

Sophia (Wheeler) 76

Sophia 9, 72

Stanley R. 63

Susan Almira 75

Uriah 11
CLIFFORD, Joseph 155

Mervin 155

Philander 153

Susannah 26
CLINE, Antwine 88, 124

Catharine 88, 124
CLOUGH, Aaron 154

Charles M. 167
COAT, Maxmillion 98
COBB, David 186

David Allan 1

E.G. 153

Ephraim 10

John Jr. 99

Lyman 10

Sally 10

Sarah 10

Zenas 155
COCHRAN

Barbara Ann 136

Linda 136

Marilyn 136
COCK, Refine 99
COFFEY, James 86
COFFRIN

Ethel (Richards) 64
COGSWELL

Alvira (Rice) 79

Clara E. 79

Clarance M. 79

Clarance Merle 80

Clarissa (Ellis) 79, 80

Edwin Eugene 79, 80
COGSWELL, cont'd

Edwin H. 79, 80

Ella (Stokes) 79

Emma (Gleason) 79

Franklin F. 80

Fremont F. 79, 80

George E. 79, 80

Index of Persons, Volume 4

James Leslie 79, 80

James Roderick 80

James V. 79, 80

James Vanquisen 80

Leone (Morse) 79

Lesley Marie 80

Marcia (Tuttle) 80

Martin 80

Martin A. 79, 80

Mary (Chapman) 79

Mary A. 79, 80

May (McKinstryn) 79

May Elizabeth 80

Robert Winchell 80

Sarah (Locke) 79

Verginia Merle 80

Vernice May 79, 80

Wayne 80
COLBURN

Richard A. 23
COLBY

Betsey (McNeal) 125

Betsey 164

L.F.156

Nehemiah 156

S.B. 156
COLEGROVE, Lura 37

Lusa 82

Clark 36
COLLIER, Isaac 154

L.L. 154
COLLINS

Bertha Miller 183
COMMINS, Ichabod 98
CONE, Kate Morris 132
CONGAR, Alvin 74

Nancy (Belknap) 74
CONGEAU, Lena 103
CONLIN

Katherine E. 184
CONROY, Anna 78
CONVERSE, H. 3
CONWAY, Roseanne 189
COOK, Ball 99

Daniel M. 99

Ivory Jr. 101

JRH. 98



Reuben 100

William 55
COOLEY

Harry Hale 174
COOMBS, Irvin W. 131
COON

Adaline C. 165

Adeline 127

Eber 130

Eber S. 127

Edwin 130

Ella 128

Olive A. 130

Rachel E. 168

Ross 127
COOPER

William Gustin 132
CORSE, Rena M. 65, 66
CORY, Timothy 154
COTA

Edmund Joseph 12

M.L.12

W.E. 12
COX, A.G. 167,168

Daniel 87, 122

Ellen 131

Fred G. 20

Homer A. 131

Stella 167

Viola M. 167, 168
CRAIG, Frank H. 180
CRANE, A. 3

Abel 145

Jemima (Burt) 145
CRESS(E)Y, CRISSEY

Abigail 33

Alven 33

Deana 81

Diana 36, 120

Fanny 40, 83
CRISSEY, cont'd

Gould 33

Harriet 40, 84, 121

Isaac 38, 82, 120

James 32

John 31, 84

John Jr. 31, 36, 82

Julia 40, 83
Louisa 40, 84
Luthera 31, 84
Martha 31
Mary 38
Naomi 31, 81, 120
Nathaniel 32
Orange 85, 121
Polly 31, 32
Polly 2d 33
Ruby 38, 82,120
Samuel 32
Sarah Ann 84, 121
Selvens 32
CROCKER
Henry (Rev.) 167
Henry 31
Josiah 101, 147
Marcie A. 157
Sally C. 167
ara V. 167
CROCKET
Adelia 127
John 127
CROSS, Isaac 11
Lewis 156
Maud H. 7
Nathan 154
Sally 11
CROSSETT
Achsah C. 64
Edward 65
Elizabeth 65
Hosea 64
Justin B. 64
Levi C. 64
Louisa P. 64
Piercy 64
CROTTO, Augustus 103
Clara (Bartlett) 103
CROTTO, cont'd
Elizabeth  (Wheeler)
103
Esther (McMarsh) 103
Grant 77, 103
Lena (Congeau) 103
Leon 103

VERMONT GENEALOGY

Lillian (Wheeler) 103,

105

Rolin E. 103

Ruth (Whitcomb) 103
CROWELL, Robert L. 171
CROWNINGSHIELD

Gladys Gleason 104
CUDWORTH

Addison E. 134
CULLEN, Catherine 143
CUM(M)INGS

A.A. 15

F.L.15

Jonathan 154
CURRIER

Claudia (Sherman) 65
CUSHING, — 156
CUTLER, James M. 27
CUTTER

William R. 69, 77

William Richard 140
CUTTING, George 124

DAGGET, Harry 155
DALE, Charles H. 11

Elvira (Haskins) 11

Hattie J. 11

Porter Hinman 44
DALEY, Marion M. 134
DAMON

Charles 144

Elisha 144

Lillie 144

Rachel (Tucker) 144

Simeon 144

William Henry 144
DANA, Henry Swan 185
DANE

James 154

Jedediah 154

Joseph 154
DANFORTH

Elkanah 148

Isaac 40, 83
DANIELS, Judson A. 124
DANKS, Benjamin 160

Hester Ann 160

[ October



1999 ]

Susan 160
DANOLDS, Francis 100
DARTT, Justus 93, 179
DAVENPORT

Henry C. 66

Lucy (Wakefield) 66
DAVIDSON:  see  also

Davison

Almyra 124

Benjamin 127

Eunice 125

Henry 129

Lucy 124

Martha (French) 130

Wait 124
DAVIES, Jean S. 135
DAVIS

A.A. 66

Alma L. 61

Bessie 13

Bessie E. 14

Carrie Alice 66

Charles O. 13, 14

Charlie 14

Clarina 14

Elhanon 162

Emma C. 63

G.N. 153

George A. 162

Gilbert A. 175

Hattie D. 61

Hephzibah 162

Irena (Case) 126

Joseph P. 61

Josephine M. 13

LJ. 13
DAVIS, cont'd

May E. 14

Mimmi May 13

Minie May 14

Myrtie Maud 14

Parmelia H. 13

Reuben 98

S.B. 66

Sampson 156

Samuel 155

Walter Goodwin 140

Warner H. 61

William R. 13

Willie 13, 14
DAVISON, Almira 164

Benjamin 165

Ellen 131

Mariette (Hunt) 127

Mariette 165

Martha F. 165
DAY, — (Mrs.) 5

Anna 36

Artianusha 59

Charity (Morton) 59

Samuel 36
DEAN

John 85, 121

Maria 86, 122

Naomi 145
DEARTH, Susanna 48
DEAVITT

Anna (Stone) 61

Chestina (Preston) 61

Daniel P. 61

Eveline C. 62

George L. 61

John]J. 61

Kate W. 64

William 61
DELURGE, John 100
DEMAS

Cora A. 65

Earl Orson 67

Frank R. 65

Maurice E. 65
DEMING

Simeon 144
DEMMON, H.A. 11

L.P. 11

Lepha Maria 11

Lewis Coburn 11
DENISON, Nathan 156
DENNO, Adelaide 106
DEPUIS, Christine 95
DERCINIE

Exavier 162

John 162

Josaphine 162

Index of Persons, Volume 4

DEROSCHE, — 156
DEVLIN, John E. 65
DEWEY
Caroline 39, 83, 120
Ellen (Hunt) 164
srael 74
Jerusha 127
oseph 99
Moseley 74
Nancy (Wheeler) 74
Reuben 86, 122
Sarah 74
Vesta Maria 115
DEWOLFE, Edith 174
DEXTER, Ichabod 109
DOANE
Gilbert Harry 28
DODGE
Alpheus 155
Caroline (Scales) 143
JR.6
Maryum 143
Moses 143
Nancy L. 30
S.6
DOLLARHIDE
William 41
DORCEY, Erwin W. 161
Matilda 161
Thomas 161
DORWIN
Jedidah T. 122
Jedidah T. (Mrs.) 86
Sila 38
Sophronia (Watson)
85,121
DOUD: see also Dowd
Jerusha 57
Seymour 57
DOUGLAS, E.L. 160
Otto Grant 160
, P.M. 160
DOW, Cora 104
Isaiah 99
Jennie 106
Robert M. 101
William 155



10

DOWD: see also Doud

George D. 99
DOWGLE, Cloe 32
DOYAN, Ransom 128
DREW, Eda Maud 168

Ellen E. 168
DUCLOS

Katherine F. 20
DUMAS, Odele 12
DUNBAR, Clara C. 167
DUNHAM, Caleb 115
DUNN, Albert 128

Arvilla (Hammond)

121

Cornelia 126

Ida L. 131

John 129

Lewis A. 81, 82, 85,

86, 88, 122

Lucy 128

Lucy Ann 86, 122
DURGAN, Joshua 52
DURGIN, Charles E. 154
DUSTIN, Fanny 155

Hoch 155

Miah 155

EAGER, Abigail 35

Luther 154
EASTMAN, Charles 155

Julia (Crissey) 83, 121
EATON

Deborah  (Caswell)

107

Deborah 54, 107
EATON, cont'd

Ella L. 63

Gilman Taylor 95

Huldah 107

Jonathan 95

Lura 12

RW.3

Sylvanus 107, 113,

114

Sylvanus 2nd 107

Thankful 54, 107, 116
EDDY (family) 91

EDMONDS, Isaac S. 9
1za 9
LS. 9

EDWARDS, Abba 126

Dorothy (Moulton) 49

John 49

Ruth 49
EGGLESTON

Michael 99

William 98
EKSTROM

Ruth Burt 145
ELDRIDGE, Asa 36

William Henry 72
ELLIOT, Phebe 72
ELLIS

Clarissa M. 79, 80

John 99
ELLSWORTH, Aaron 37

Franklin 38

Jenne 130

Lucy 37

Ruth (Leach) 31
ELMER, C. 3,5
ELMS, Leonard 156
ELWELL

Levi Henry 177, 178
EMERY, — 74

Melinda (Gould) 74

S.H. 147
ENGLAND

Amarilla 85, 122

Pamelia 85
ENGLES, Mercy 33
EVANS

Asgood 14

CG. 13

D.M.13

Edmond Osgood 13

Frank V.13

George O.13

oshua 36

Mary (Bailey) 14

Matilda G. 13
EVEREST, IW. 3

JH.3

VERMONT GENEALOGY

FAIRBANKS

Edward T. 177

FAIRCHILD, Truman 156
FAIRMAN, Charles 128

Charlotte E. 165
J. 163

Jude 127, 164
Lois Ann 127, 164

FANCHER

Mary (Kidder) 128
Mary A. 165
William 128, 165

FANNIN, Michael 16
FANUFGF, Francis 156
FARLEY, John 153
FARMER, S. 4
FARNSWORTH

Arnold 67

Asahel 125

Asher P. 125,164
Caroline 85, 121, 127,
165

Charlotte 85, 122
Charlotte E. 131, 166
Chloe 32, 81

Content 125

David 36, 84

Elwin 67

Gustavus 86

Hannah 32

Harold 171

Horace 35, 36, 82, 120
Ira 36

James H. 85, 122

FARNSWORTH, cont'd

Jay P. 128

Julia 39, 83, 120
Laura M. 128
Marcia A. 126
Mary 87,122
Maryette C. 125
Millie 67
Oliver 32

Patty 86

Sarah 39

Sarah H. 168
Susannah 36

[ October



1999 ]

Thomas 32
FARR
Adelaide  (Wheeler)
77
Allen Swinnerton 77
Electa 66
Lyman 77
Nancy (Lyon) 77
FARRAN, G.N. 128
FARRAND
Betsey M. 126
FARRAR
Anna 88, 123
Edward E. 124
Mary Ann 122
Stephen 88
Stephen H. 123
FARROW, Ella 132
FARWELL, Dorothy 37
Siba 36
Willard 36
FAY, Ebenezer 95
Jemimah  (Garfield)
95
Jemimah 95
Thomas 95
FELLOWS
Samuel W. 100
FELTON
Adelia Eliza 86
Anna P. 130
Benjamin 87, 123
Chloe 88, 123
Jay 40, 83,121
FELTON, contid
Joseph C. 84, 121
Lorain 39, 83, 120
Mary (Lovegrove) 83,
121,163
FENN
Mary Beardsley 183
FERGUSON
Fannie D. 130
James 125
Lydia 125
FERRIS, Clara S. 8
Clarence E. 8

Florence Purse 12

Mildred L. 13

Nettie J. 12

ThomasJ. 12
FERRY, J. 5
FIELD, G. 3

JT.5

Solomon 154
FIELDS, Samuel B. 99
FINCH

Dorothy(Moulton) 49
FISHER, Abraham 98

Austin 4

C.E. 146

Freeman 98

Garner 98

H.4,5

MarthaJ. 11

S.G. 146
FISK, Aaron 36

Abigail 39

Asahel 33

Ira 153

Phebe 32

Phebe 2d 32
FITCH, Asa 137
FLANDERS

Helen Hartness 136
FLEM(M)ING

Esther 86, 122

Madeline C. 134
FLEMINGS

MaryAnn

(Sinnomon) 122
FLEMINGS, cont'd

Mary Ann 164
FLETCHER

Jerusha (Morton) 54

Joel 99

Levi 54

Miriam 84

Simon 84
FLEURY, Delia M. 7

Fred].7

Pearly R. 7
FLINT, Illa 168
FOLEY, Janet Wethy 54

Index of Persons, Volume 4

FOOTE, Sylvana 72
FORBES, S.H. 156
William 156
FORD, Zebina 36
FOsS, Ira M. 155
Ziba 156
FOSTER, A.L.9
Ebenezer Johnson 8
James 130, 166
Jane B. 8,9
LR.§,9
Leonard 8
Lucretta 9
Lydia 10
Zilla H. 10
FRANK, Edward 79
John 14
Mary (Cogswell) 79
Rufus 14
Sarah 14
FREEMAN, A.B. 12
Charles H. 11
Constant 10
D.F.12
Dennison F. 13
Emila (Spaulding) 12
Eunice (Childs) 13
Helen (Sonith) 12
Jefferson 14
Joann 13
Joshua 13
L.P.15
Louisa M. 10
Lucretia 14
FREEMAN, cont'd
Matthew 115
Melvin L. 12
Nancy B. 12
Nelson J. 14
Olive (Spaulding) 11
Orpha (Hobbs) 12
Rebecca 15
Sarah 10, 15
Vivian L. Rogers 172
William 13
FRENCH, G. 3
Hellen 128

11



12

Jotham 85, 122
Martha 130
Mehitable (Robinson)
145, 151
Sophia 85, 122
Susannah (Tabor) 87,
123
W.3
William 145
FRENYEAR, — (Mrs.) 131
Peter 131
FRINYEAR, Cyprian 126
FRISBIE, Barnes 169, 174
FROST, Joseph 153
Lura H. 174
Sumner 156
FULLER, Absolum 100
Charles D. 161
Clarissa 10
Mary Ann 161
Nath. 10
Patty 10
FULLINGTON
Abigail 37, 82
Artemus H. 161
Edwin R. 161
Fanny P. 161
Ruth M. 161
FURGUSON, James 129
Lydia W. 129

GAGE, G.A. 4
GAIGNON, Charles 95

Christine (Wells) 95
GALE, David C. 174
GALER

Pamelia (England) 85,

121
GALUSHA, Jacob 70
GAMBLE, — (Mr.) 154
GANT, Rebecca 127, 165
GARFIELD, Jemimah 95
GARLOCK, Mary 167
GARY, Thadeus 3rd 101
GASSETT, Edith 1. 174
GASSETTE

Veronique 22

GAY, Gideon 154
Lewis 154
GERAW, Janice Fleury
GERMER, Louisa 106
GIBB
Laura Lucretia 160
Mary 160
Thomas W. 160
GIBBS
Arlene Carlotta 106
Mabel Alice 106
Sam J. 106
GIBSON
Leon 175
GILBERT, — 129
A.T.129
Asael S. 127
Cornelia A. 129
Harriet 126, 164
M.H. 156
Mary (Hood) 143
Polly (Hood) 143
Reuben 143
GILLETT, Amy B. 67
GILLIES, Paul 19
GILMAN
Etta (Phillips) 66
George W. 66
GILSON, John 9
L.G.9
P.A.9
Reuben P. 9
GLASS, Eleazar H. 161
Roselle 161
GLEASON, Emma A. 79
Luther 100
GLINES, Jeremiah 154
GLOVER, Waldo F. 30
GODDARD, M.E. 172
GODFREY, C. 3
George 148
GOFF, E. 3
GONEAU, GONYER
see Gaignon
GOOCHER, — (Mr.) 155
GOODELL, J. 4
GOODENOUGH

VERMONT GENEALOGY

Sally 156
GOODHUE

Josiah F. 178
GOODRICH

Betsey C. 127

H.J.P. 126
GOODSPEED, Abigail 8

Elisha 13
GOODWIN

Evalina 38, 82

Laura A. 168
GORHAM, Edward 5

].5

LM. 4
GOSLANT, Michael 156
GOSS, Aaron 7

Frederick Elmer 7

Frederick M. 7

Katherine M. 7

Mary Jean (Carter) 7

Oratt Dee 7
GOUCHER

C.W. 131, 166

Ida M. 131, 166

Louise S. 131, 166

Sarah J. 131, 166

W.G. (Rev.) 131, 166
GOULD, Benjamin 100

Eben’r 154

Ester 48

John 99

Joseph 98

Melinda M. 74

N.W. 154
GRAFFAGNINO

J. Kevin 186
GRANDY, S. 3
GRANGER, — (Mr.) 154
GRAVES, Doris E. 65

Eleazer 109

Emerson R. 65

Marjorie W. 184

Mary 50
GREEN(E), Asa 143

Calvin 143

Charles S. 126

Cyril 143

[ October



1999 ]

Edward 99

Eliza 143

Hetty 44

Lavina 143

LeeRoy 131, 166

Margaret C. 184

Mary J. 128, 165

May 131

Parley 143

Submit (Perham) 143

Wealthy 126

William 128, 165
GREENLEAF

William F. 156
GREGORY, Daniel 98

Eben 57

Esther (Allen) 143

John 143, 171

Thamer 101
GRIFFIN

Augustus 156

Lura (Eaton) 12

Margaret E. 12

William P. 12
GRIFFIS, Daniel 160

Elizabeth 160
GRIFFITH, Azro 64

Harriet (Clark) 64

Heman B. 66

Louisa (Towle) 66

Mary E. 67

Olive J. 66

Sinclair 129
GRIGGS, Lucinda 15
GRISWOLD, Asaph 99

Dudley 99

Lester 97

Levi 100

Marion (Safford) 123

Ruth 73

Samuel Jr. 101
GROSSER, Peggy Rice 42
GROSVENOR

Amelia 33

Charlotte 38, 82

Clarecy 35

Daniel 36

Eliza 36

Lavina 34, 81

Leicester 32

Lucy 38

Mary Ann 39, 87,123

Patty 33, 81

Rebeckah 33

Richard 33

Saerepta 35

Samuel 36

Sarah 31

William 37, 82, 120
GROUT, Clio 40, 83

Elijah R. 38, 82

H.M. 116

Karl Frederick 66

Sally 37, 82
Grovenor: see Grosvenor
GROVER, Alice 55, 58
Grovnor: see Grosvenor
GROW, Elijah 155

J.M. 156
GUERNSEY, Sarah 12
GULLEY, C.A. 4
GUNYA, GUNYON

see Gaignon
GUYETT, C.W. 10

G.A. 10

Mildred 10

HAGERMAN
Robert L. 170
HALBERT
Eunice 86, 122
HALE, Charles R. 70
HALL, Diantha 128
Elijah 97
Eliza Ann 88, 123
Hannah 37
James 98, 101
L.C. 129, 165
Mary 126, 164
Shilomith S. 36
Thomas 75, 76
HAMILTON
Esther L. Buck 23
HAMMON, Calvin 100

Index of Persons, Volume 4

Edmond 100
HAMMOND, Abel 153

Arvilla 84, 121

Eben. 154
HANCE

Dawn D. 113, 116,

136,177,178, 190, 191
HAND, Alma M. 47

Asa Cowles 47

Isaac Newton 47

John Emery 47

Laura (Newton) 47

Laura W. 47

Sarah 47
HANKS, M.C. 5

P.4

R.5

William 5
HANNON

Patrick T. 183
HANSON, Rosina 171
HARDY, Edwin Noah 59

H. Claude 59

Israel 59

Patience 59

(Stevens) 59
HARLOW, Inez S. 174
HARPER, Lucinda 144
HARRINGTON

Asahel 99

Olive 95
HARRIS, C.E. 182

Gale Ion 49

Joseph N. 134
HART, Olive (Coon) 130

Reuben 38
HARVEY, — 156
HARVIE, Jean 135
HARWOOD, C.E. 186

Hiram 151
HASELTINE

see also Haselton ,

Hazeltine

Abigail 60

Abram 60

Adeline V. 61

Albert H. 62

13



14

Alzina (Smalley) 61

Anna (Lewis) 62

Daisy E. 62

Ebenezer 60, 61

Ellen (Morse) 62

Emily 61

Eveline (Deavitt) 62

Frank 61

Gilson 61

Guy W. 62

Harriet (Warner) 60

Helen 61, 62

Holden E. 62

Jerrie 61

Jessie (Morse) 62

Juda 60

Lydia (Marshall) 61

Robert I. 62

Walter 62

Wealthy 60

William 60
HASELTON, Eliza 62
HASKINS, Burnie E. 65

Elvira 11

Harold 20

Jeremiah 65

Jerry J. 65

Nancy (Putnam) 65
HASLAM

Patricia 91, 179, 181
HATCH, A.D. 3

Bertha 95

Dora 95

George 95
HATCH, cont'd

Jesse 95

Mary 95

Ruth (Monroe) 95
HATHAWAY

Deborah 74

Richard 19

Seth 148

Seth (Jr.) 151
HAVENS

Lucretia (Safford) 127
HAWKINS, Mary J. 124
HAWLEY, James 70, 71

HAY, Cecil B. 26, 153

Mildred B. 26, 153
HAYDEN

Chauncey H. 133

Harry 145

Josie M. 62
HAYES

Lyman Simpson 176

William 154
HAYFORD, Solomon 100
HAYLETT

Clara (Bulkeley) 12

Florence Agnes 12

James 12

Lila (Bulkeley) 12
HAYNES, Laura 84
HAYWOOD, A.D. 3,4
HAZELTINE, Ellen 61
HEALTH, Maude M. 7
HEALY, Darius 154
HEART, Submit 31
HEATH, Daniel 154

Enoch 155

Jane 87, 123

L.12

M.O. 12

Mary 12

Moses P. 12

Walter 155
HEATON

Nellie (Turner) 65

Thankful 144

V.J. 65
HEMENWAY

Abby Maria 136, 138,

190
HEMINWAY, S.F. 156
HENDY, — (Capt.) 3
HENRY

Stella Vitty 184
HEWITT, Sybil 95
HIBBARD, George S. 177

Timothy 101
HICKOK, Charles 126

Fanny 86, 122

Jane 86, 122
HICKS

VERMONT GENEALOGY

Ellen (Drew) 168
Henry 155
HIGBEE
William Wallace 24
HIGGINS
Archibald 143
George W. 143
Hurlbut 56
John F. 143
Margaret E. 143
Maryum (Dodge) 143
William R. 143
HIGH, D.J. 9
EllaC.9
W.C. (Rev.) 9
HILAND, — (Mr.) 154
HILL: see also Hills
Celemma (Butler) 82,
120
Ebenezer 88, 124
Ellen C. 26, 27
HILLS: see also Hill
Achsah Caroline 65
Chloe 65
Cyrus 148
Electa (Farr) 66
Ella (Eaton) 63
George W. 64
Harriet 126
Ida E. 63
Jane (Mosier) 64
Levi H. 66
Liesan 126
HILLS cont'd
Lottie C. 64
Marcia 126
Martha 126
Martin J. 63
Mary M. 63
Orrin W. 63, 66
Sidney S. 66
Simeon 65
HILTON, Elizebath 35
Josiah 34
HIMAN, Luther 118
Martha M. 118
HIMES, B.W. 125

[ October



1999 ]

P.C. 4
HIND, Usual 98
HINDES, A. 4

J.4

W. 4

W. (Dr.) 4
HINDS, — (Miss) 110
HINES, Martha 47

HINMAN, Aaron 156
Benjamin 156
Betty 69, 72
Chancey 100
Ebenezer 69
George A. 156
Hannah (Mitchell) 69
Herman P. 156
Isaac 155
R.R. 69,70
Timothy 156

HITCHCOCK
Ebenezer 47
Oliver T. 115
Seth J. 98

HOADLEY, Clarissa 9
William 9

HOBART, HOBERT
AS.129
Abigail 34
Clarence C. 131
Isaac 34
Jonas 33, 35
Margaret 129, 165

HOBART, cont'd
Sally 37
Susannah 34

HOBBS
Orpha S. 12

HODGE(S)

Adaline (Felton) 86,
122

Caleb 99

Esther 85

H.D. 82,83

Hiram D. 85

Reuben A. 86, 122

HOGAN
Julia Rich 190

HOLLISTER
Hiel 172
HOLMES
Abner 33
Alma 61
Beatrice Schoff 23
CM. 61
E.G. 61
Frederic 156
Jane (Hickok) 122
Jane (Learnard) 85,
121
Mercy 32
Nathan H. 155
Rebekah 33
Ruth 33
Stephen 32
Zeruah 86, 122
HOLT, David 13
Gilbert 13
Louisa M. 13
Orrin C. 13
Rodney A. 13
Samuel 155
Timothy 156
HOMILTON, James 99
HOOD, Alice 25
Elmer E. 67
Everdene 25
Mary 143
Nona (Phillips) 67
Polly 143
HOPKINS, David 156
RJ.3
Sally 33
Sally 2d 34
Timothy 50
HOPKINSON, R.G. 156
HORTON, Alzina 47
Amos 47
D.H.W. 106
Eseck 47
Ezra 47
Gideon 117
Joseph 47
Lucy 47
Mary C. 103

Index of Persons, Volume 4

Nancy (Yaw) 47

Nathan 47
HOTCHKISS

Harriet S. 127, 165

Hattie 130

Hattie (Learned) 165

Hiram 40, 83, 121

J.M. 39, 83, 127
HOUSE, Hiram 155
HOVEY, Laura E. 128
HOW, Henry 121

Henry L. 121

Joab 85

Uriah H. 86
HOWARD

Ann F. 131, 167

B.C. 156

Caroline 87, 123, 163

Damon 87, 123, 164

Flora 167

George 16

John S. 130, 166

Lavina 35, 81

Lavinia 120

Lepha M. 128, 165

Marshel 36

Moses 124

Sarah 125

Sarah L. 87,123

Vilena 168
HOWE, Algernon 8

CH.15
HOWE, cont'd

Charles 15

ClaraS.7

D.15

Dolly 15

Hannah R. 8

Hebert G. 15

Henry 40, 83

Henry C. 15

Henry L. 85

Jane 40, 84, 121

Jay 15

Laura 15

Loona 87,122

Lucinda (Griggs) 15

15



16

Lyman 85

Mabel Edith 15

Martha 15

Thomas M. 15

Uriah 8, 15
HOWELLS, Cyndi 191
HOYT, — — 125

Guy 125

].3

0.3
HUBBARD

C. Horace 93,179
HUBBELL

Jane (Bishop) 124, 164
HULBARD see Hurlbut
HULBERT, Hiland 99
HULBURD, Obed 100

Oren 101
HULL, Jane E. 86
HULSLANDER

Laura Penny 138
HUMPHREY, Guy 99

Isaac 99

Mary (Parsons) 48

Ozias 48

Rufus 101

William M. 100
HUNT

Alice (Wilkins) 33, 81,

120

Alonzo 87,122,163
HUNT, cont'd

Armida (Safford) 123

Candace 164

Candasa (Kidder) 126

Celia 86, 122, 163

Charles 127

Charlotte

128, 165

Delia 129

Edwin 88, 124

Ellen (Brush) 128, 165

Ellen C. 126, 164

Emely 87, 122

Emely (Loveland) 122

Emily B. 163

Franklin 38, 86

(Ballard)

Frederick 126, 164

Genia A. 168

George 130, 166

George H. 167

Heman 86, 122

LP.81

Ira 38, 82, 120, 163

Ira E. 130, 166

Jane 87,122,163

John J. 130

John P. 36

Joseph 36, 88

Louisa 85, 87, 121,

122

Louise 163

Maria 88, 124

Mariah 127

Mariette 127

Martha 87, 122, 163

Mary Ann 85

Nellie Gregory 168

Parmer 126, 164

Pelina 129

Polina 82

Reuben 87, 122

Rogene A. 128

Rolla 168

Saffo (Safford) 126
HUNT, cont'd

Sapho 164

Sibbell 85

Susan 40

Susannah 84
HUNTER

Verne Mills 22
HUNTINGTON

Calvin 128
HUNTLEY, — — 125

Almeda 47

Duran 47

Hannah 47

Patty Webster 47
HUNTOON

Clarissa (Hoadley) 9

Jacob 9
HURD, J. 4

John L. 182

VERMONT GENEALOGY

HURDLE
Hattie (Sun) 7
John 7
Mary 10
HURLBURT
see also Hurlbut
Asahel 58
Merium (Morton) 58
William 3
HURLBUT
see also Hurlburt
Ashbel 59
Henry H. 56
Jerusha (Higgins) 56
Olive 56, 58
Samuel 56
HUSE, Hiram A. 2
HUTCHINSON
Eleanor Jones 183
HYDE
A. 103,104
Arthur L. 60, 63, 68,
186
Asahel 154
Frances P. 60, 63, 68,
186
James P. 76
Julia F. 78, 103, 105
HYDE, cont'd
Lucy H. 125
Mary C. (Horton) 103
Milton 125
Pitt W. 53, 110
William P. J. 103, 106

INGLES, Lydia 125

IRISH, Josephine 162
Rufus E. 162

IRISHMAN, James 155

JACKMAN
Achsah (Crossett) 64
Martin W. 64
JACKSON, A. 5
Bill 170
EEF.77
John 108

[ October



1999 ]

M.S. 77
Sarah Ann (Ballard)
84,121
JAMES, Horace N. 124
JEANDREAU, — 155
Alex. 154
Charles 155
JENKS, Clara 104
Margaret R. 16, 19,
21, 23, 24, 25, 28, 73,
78, 103, 104, 113, 114,
116, 117, 119, 133,
170, 172, 173, 174,
177,180, 182,183
JENNE, — (widow) 156
James 154
Tolman 156
JENNINGS, Elena 79
Isaac 19, 148, 150
JENNISON, Peter S. 185
JERAULD, Niles 148, 152
JEWEL
Abigail (Cheney) 143
Adaline 143
Ann 143
Henry 143
Levi 143
JEWET(T)
Benjamin 143
Betsy (Sheldon) 143
Betsy (Thomas) 143
Daniel 34
Elizabeth  (Sheldon)
143
Elizabeth  (Thomas)
143
George 143
Hannah (Butler) 143
Polly 34
Samuel 143
JILLSON, Clark 183, 184
JOHNSON
Andrew 13
Benjamin 66
Claire Dunne 177
David 10
E.G. 155

Fue 10
Hannah 72
Laura 66
Lorenzo J. 10
Orlena M. 14
Otto 174
Polly 13
Rebecca 69
JONES
Ahira 126
Asa 114
Berilla B. 68
Clara (Cogswell) 79,
80
Clarissa 83
Elizabeth 83
Frank H. 79
George 68
Harriet A. 124
J. 98
James 37, 82
Leonard 48
Mary (Vanhoeven) 48
Matt Bushnell 181
Rachel 86
Samuel 98
JOSLIN, Joseph 174
JOY, Agnes Elizabeth
136
JUDD, Elmer 167
Isaac 146, 152
Ruth (Burt) 146, 150,
152
Sylvester 49
KEEZER, Fred A. 167
Mary 164
see also Keyser
KELLICOT, Moody 99
Noah 99
KELLOGG, Harvey 11
Samuel 11, 50
Sarah 49
Sarah (Root) 50
Thomas 155
William 155
KELSEY, Benjamin 98
James 154, 155

Index of Persons, Volume 4

KEMP, A.W. 131
Frances N. 74
George B. 74

KENDALL, Jesse 109
Josiah 109

KENFIELD
Abbie 129, 165
Ancil 129
Aurelia (Shepardson)
85,121,163
Benjamin 126, 164
George 131, 166
LeeRoy 131
Mae G. 131, 166

KENT, R. 4

KETCHAM, _ _ 102
Abiather 98

KEYES, Cordelia A. 66
Samuel S. 66

KEYSER, Mary 126
see also Keezer

KIDDER, Adelia 166
Candasa 126
Charlotte 126, 164
Davis 87, 123

KIDDER, cont'd
Emily 167
Harriet 86, 122,173
Harriet H. 88, 124
Martha 126
Mary A. 128
Merrilla 87, 123
Nelson 87, 123
Newton 127
Newton D. 164

KILLUM, Lucy 143

KIMBALL, Clarissa 73

KING, Frederic 99
Kathryn E. 42
Mary Ann Waterman
43
Mollie Pierce 24
Rebecca 39, 83

KINGLEY, L. Frank 15
Lester 15
Melinda 15

KINGMAN, G.J. 5

17



18

KINGSBURY

Charles 156

Emera 155

Joseph 32

Lucius 155

Mary 33

Milly (Buck) 123
KINGSLEY, Henry 100
KINNEY, H.J. 126

Harvey 84

Jane 126
KITTERIDGE, David 154
KLOCK, Julian 181
KNAPP, Jesse 97

Martha 60

Paul 60

Ward 155
KNAPPEN, Masan 99

Thomas 99
KNOX, Catharine 150
KULL, Nell M. 26
KUNIN

Madeline M. 136
KYLE, Clara 125

LAMBERT, Rose 104
LAMSON

Harold Stanley 65

Mae Phillips 65
LANDON

Ada Mae 104, 106

Adelaide (Denno) 106

Franklyn T. 106
LANDRY

Paul R. 139, 181
LANETOT, Timothy 156
LAPELL, Alfred 162

Julia A. 162

Orilla 162
LARABEE, Jonathan 156
Larnard: see Learnard
LATHROP

Mary (Livermore) 157

William 157
LATOOSH, Zeb 154
Latouche: see Latoosh
LAWRENCE

Lucy (Davidson) 124
LEACH, — 129
Abbie M. 168
Betsey 125
Cyrus 127, 165
Elsie 130
Ethel M. 168
H.B. 130, 165
Hannah 131, 166
Hobart F. 168
Julia 131, 166
Laura M. 167
M.B. 128
M.F. 129, 165
Myron B. 167
Willis 125
LEARNARD, LEARNED,
LARNAD, LARNARD
Aphia 36
Asa 36
Carleton 40, 84
Carleton 84
F.C.128
LEARNED, cont'd
Hattie E.H. 165
Jane 85
Jenette 126, 164
Laura 36
Lydia 37
N.H. 83,121, 163
Nathan 39, 120
Nathaniel 40, 83
Newton M. 88, 124
Sarah 88, 124
William P. 38, 82
Willis A. 131
LEDOUX, Rodney R. 180
LEE, Daniel W. 8
David F. Jr. 8
LEFINGWELL
Samuel 100
LEMOS, J. 5
LEPPMAN, John A. 17,
41, 89, 132, 135, 169,
189
LEVIN, Ruth 178
LEWIS, Anna C. 62

VERMONT GENEALOGY

Edward 100

Elizabeth S. 65

James 167

Lucina 167

Lucinda  (Sylvester)

33

Lucy Ann 168

Mary 168

Nellie H. 168

Stephen 168

Theodore

181

Wayne R. 65
LIBBY, Charles T. 140
LINSEY, John 156
LITTLE, — (widow) 155

Sophia 75
LITTON, Pauline 92
LIVERMORE

Charles 157

Lemuel E. 161

Mary F. 161

Mary M. 157
LIVERMORE, cont'd

Molly 144

Ralph E. 161

Rebecca (Ray) 161

Sibyl (Ray) 157
LOCKE, Sarah J. 79
LOCKHEART, W.E. 127
LOGGAN

Irena 39, 82, 120

Sarah Ann 39, 83, 120
LOOK, Barbara H. 184
LOOMIS

Alice Crosby 26
LORD

Dan 99

Thomas 51

William G. 51
LOVEGROVE

Cynthia M. 40, 84

Edward 37, 82

Emerson 84, 84

Gennette 84

Hampton 36, 81

Hampton 2d 40, 84

Graham

[ October



1999 ]

Mary 40, 83

Nancy 88, 124

Polly (Safford) 82,

120, 163

Reuben 36

Rhoda 40, 84
LOVEJOY

Albert E. 12

Evelyn M. Wood 176

Sarah A. 12
LOVELAND

Adaline 39, 82, 120

Andrew S. 126

Delia A. 129

Emily (Blowers) 85,

122

Idrus 121

Jarus 85

Joel 85, 122

Lucius 129

Luella 131, 166

Martin 84, 121

Phebe 85, 122
LOVELAND, cont'd

Thaddeus 40, 84, 121,

163

William 127

William H. 126
LOVELL

Frances Stockwell 176

Leverett C. 176
LOWELL, M. 9

M.L.9

Sophia C. 9
LUCE

Gladness Wharton

176

Joshua 11
LUCIA, Rose 136
LUMBARD,Julia D. 73
LUNT, Johnson 156
LUTHER, G.B. 4
LYON, — (Mr.) 82

Nancy 77

MACINTIRE
Susan Holt 178

MACOMBER

George V. 130, 165
MAKER, Jeremiah 155
MALLETT, Peter S. 29
MANIX

Frances Walker 26
MANN, Abigail 108

Samuel 156
MANSFIELD

William 81
MARBLE, Almire 8
MARCHANT, Nancy 33
MARSH,

Anna Hunt 136

Daniel 148

Joseph 155

Mariah E. 129

N.5
MARSHALL

Alzina 68

JW. 64

John 64
MARSHALL, cont'd

Juliann 64

Lydia 61

Nathaniel R. 68
MARTIN, Albert 156

Asa 99

George F. 161

Mamie (Bell) 161
MASON, G.W. 126

Joseph 155
MATTHEWS, Lyman 25

Tony 93
MAXFIELD

Abigail 32, 87,123

Harry 36, 39, 83, 120

John 35

Sophia 37

William 32, 127

William Jr. 33
MAY, Charles 162

Ellen 162

Ruby A. 162
MAYNARD, Abner Jr. 99

Annie (Morse) 63
MAYO

Index of Persons, Volume 4

Almeda (Huntley) 47

Joseph 99

Nathaniel 98

Thomas 47
MCALLISTER, Daniel 64

Harriet (Clark) 64
MCCARTHY

Ruth Hopkins 134
MCCARTNEY

Charlotte 180
MCDUFFEE, Daniel 156
MCEUEN

Amarillis 159

Betsey 158

Charles 159

George 159

George Jr. 158

James 159

Lucy 159

Marcellus Vernon 159

Mercy 159

Ransom 159
MCINTIRE, Julia W. 171
MCIVER, Thomas 155
MCKEACH, Lovell 155
MCKEEN, Silas 20
MCKENNY

Sandra Haselton 153
MCKINSTRY, Andrew 80

Maria (Splawn) 80

May Elizabeth 79, 80

Erastus 127
MCLAUGHFLIN

Hannah 126
MCLEAN, J.R. 4
MCLERAY, Owen 188
MCMARSH, Esther 103
MCMASTER

Edna Hunt 126

Hannah 38, 82
MCMURPHY, Elijah 67

Hannah 67

Julia E. 67

Julius B. 67
MCNALL, Charlotte 38
MCNEAL, Betsey 125

Jane 127, 164

19



20

Mary 127, 165

Robert 127, 165
MCPHERSON, — 154
MEAD, B.F. 9

Charles J. 78

Ellen G. 12

Harriet 9

Mary A. (Wheeler) 78
MEEKER, H. 5
MELNYK, Marcia 170
MERLE, Elinor I. 133
MERO, Isaiah 156
MERRELL, — (Mrs.) 3

A3

see also Merrill, Morrill
MERRILL, Jedediah 33

Jonathan 99

W.3

see also Merrell,

Morrill
METCALF, Levi 101
MEYERINK, Kory L.41
MILES, Bathsheba 158

Carlton D’Estaing 158

Carlton E. 158

Frederick J. 158

Hannah 158

J.W. 157

John 158

Lucretia Elmina 158

Mariette A. 158

Mark 158

Maryann 158

Nath'l 158

Ranson C. 158

Rollin 157

Roxallana 158

S.W. 157

Sally 158
MILINGTON, Samuel 34
MILLER, Clary 38

Edward 177

Freeman 154

Polly 33

Rosannah 35

Sally 35
MILLS

Catherine
143
Jane 125
oseph 143
Mary 125
MINARD
M. Elizabeth 183
MINER, Seth 101
see also Minor
MINKLER, Edgar G. 168
MINNS, Pheobe B. 60
Thomas 60
MINOR: see also Miner
Betty (Hinman) 70
Josiah 70
Sandana 125
MITCHELL, Abner 72
Eunice (Wheeler) 72
Hannah 69
MITCHELL, cont'd
Hannah (Johnson) 72
Matthew E. 72
Olive 72
Phebe (Elliot) 72
Simeon 72
MONGAR, Edward 75
Nancy (Wheeler) 75
MONROE, Ruth 95
MOODY, Thomas 100
MOOLEY, Betsey A. 125
MOORBY, J. 3
MOORE, Asa B. 156
Giles 99
Isaac W. 188
Wilma J. Standifer
141
MORAN, Lawrence 154
MORANVILLE, Jacob 156
MOREDOCK, Robert 48
MORGAN, Carrie 127
Genetta (Lovegrove)
84,121
MORRILL: see also Merrill
— (widow) 154
Cyrus 154
Denslow 161
James 154

(Cullen)

VERMONT GENEALOGY

N. 161
S.E. 161
MORRISON, C.P. 5
MORSE, Betsey M. 63
Charles P. 47
Daniel James 67
Ellen 62
Emma W. 131
Eva (Turner) 67
Francis W. 124
Gertrude 47
Gertrude (Wilson) 47
Jessie M. 62
Leone 79
Lewis A. 63
Mary A. 63
Prudence 34
Tiberius 63
MORTIN: see Morton
MORTON
see also Mostins
Abigail 53, 111, 112,
113,115
Abraham 49, 57, 107,
114, 116
Ann 56
Asa 53, 54, 58, 59
Aurora Dwight 59
Baily Bishop 53, 54,
55, 56
Benjamin 117
Benjamin L. 118, 119
Betsey 55, 114, 115
Bishop 55, 56
Calvin 110
Caroline 58
Catharine 56
Charity 59
Chauncey 55, 56
Clarissa 56
Cynthia 114
Deborah (Eaton) 54,
107
Dolle 54
Dolson 58
Electa (Powell) 54,
108, 109, 110, 113, 115

[ October



1999 ]

Elisha 110, 111, 113,
114,115
Elizabeth 54
Ellen 119
Elnora 56
Eunice (Aldrich) 55,
58
Gad Wait 54, 55, 58
Gideon 98, 108, 110,
111, 112, 113, 114,
116,117,118
Gideon Richard 117,
118
Gilbert 113, 114
Hannah 54, 58, 113,
114
Harry 55, 56, 116, 118,
119

MORTON, cont'd
Henry Clarke 59
Herod 55, 56
Innocence 111, 112,
113,114, 116
Iruna 55, 56
James 57, 58, 99, 113,
114
Jerusha 54
Jerusha  (Twitchell)
50, 51, 52, 53, 107, 112
John 54, 55, 58, 114
John Jr. 57, 58
Leonora 119
Lucius 55, 56
Luna (Beebe) 59
Lydia 57
Maria (Dewey) 115
Maribah 108
Martha (Burke) 118
Martha J. 55
Martin 49, 50, 51, 52,
53, 107, 110, 111, 112,
115,116, 117
Martin Jr. 50, 52, 56,
57,58,110,117
Mary 55, 115
Mary (Waite) 50
Mary A. 117,118, 119

Marybath  (Ballard)

114, 116, 117, 118

Merium 58

Miles R. 58

Noah 54, 114

Olive (Hurlbut) 56, 58

Orange 58

Otis 58

Owen 57

Patience (Hardy) 59

Phila 110, 111

Philinda 58, 109, 111,

112,113, 114, 116

Philura 56

R.G. 117,119

Rhoda (Waite) 54, 114
MORTON, cont'd

Rhoda 114

Richard 49, 50, 51, 52,

53, 54, 59, 107, 108,

109, 110, 111, 112,

113, 114, 115, 116

Richard Glen 118

Robert 116,117, 118

Roswell 57

Ruth (—) 119

Ruth (Edwards) 49

Sally 50, 52, 53, 54,

110, 111, 112, 113, 115

Sally M. 118

Samuel 51, 52, 54, 57,

110, 113, 114

Sarah (—) 119

Sarah (Aldrich) 55

Sarah (Kellogg) 49

Seth 54, 55, 56

Thankful (Eaton) 54,

107,114, 116

Thankful Lenore 117,

119

Tryphena 55, 56

Vesta (Dewey) 115

Virtue 54, 111, 112,

113,114

William 52, 110

William Allen 59
MOSIER, Jane 64

Index of Persons, Volume 4

MOSTINS, Lomider 53
Martin 53
MOTT, Julia 85
William 97
MOULTEN, MOULTON
Dorothy 49
Ebenezer 98
MOWER, Anna L. 170
MUDGET, B.E. 131
MUNGAR, Daniel B. 98
Joseph 99
MUNSILL, Harvey 21
MURPHY, Robert M. 90
MURRAY, Asahel 98
David 97

NAHRA, Nancy 184
NASH, Hope 176
NAY, Amasa 88, 123
Charlotte 165
Frances 128, 165
George 128
George A. 165
Lottie (Brush) 128
Lucretia 125, 164
NELSON, Charles 70, 71
Emily M. 171
Manly 155
William 156
NEVINS, Emeline S. 13
Rosette H. 13
NEWCOMSB, L.C. 154
M.L. 156
0. 156
NEWEL, Joseph 16
Ruth 16
Deziar S. 162
Joseph M. 162
Lewis 155
NEWMAN, C. 3
NEWMARK, Joseph 52
NEWTON, Agnes L. 12
Alice M. 130
Asahel 144
Ebenezer 14
Ephraim H. 169
Laura (Sawyer) 144

21



22

Laura 47

Lucinder 14

Mills S. 12

Thankful

144

Warren J. 12

William Monroe 18
NICHOLS

Clarina Howard 136

Content 36

James 149

Joann H. 25, 136, 190,

191

John 98, 100

Miriam 130
NICHOLSON, James 99
NILES, Z.W. 155
NOBLE, Almon 10

Alpheus G. 10

Eunice 10

Israel 10

Jerusha (Dewey) 127

Lydia 10

Margaret 10

Mary (Hurdle) 10

Rebecca B. 10

Winona S. 22
NORRIS, Amos T. 153

Eliphant 154
NORTHROP

see also Nothrop

Ella A. 165

Jennie B. 166
NORTON

Amanda 158

C.3

Daniel 158

E. 4

Eli 157, 158

H.4

JW.3

John 158

Lucy 158

Mary 157, 158

Mary Ann 73

Mary E. 158

Mercy 158

(Heaton)

Narcissa Y. 157
Relief 158
Rufus 158
NOTHROP
Ella 129, 130
NOVYES, Sybil 140
NUTTING, Elisha 48
Polly 48
Solomon 48
NYE, Frances 128
Mary Greene 20
O'CALLAGHAN
Edmund Bailey 189
OAKLEY
Betsey (Wheeler) 72
Peter C. 72
ODLE, Ebenezer 98
Warren 98
Warren Jr. 98
OLIN, Giles Jr. 152

ORCUTT
Marjorie A. 133
N.N. 153
ORTON
Angoletta 85, 122, 163
Betsey 40, 83, 121, 163
Ellen M. 127
Lyman 124
Mariah (Hunt) 127
Olive 40, 84, 121
Polly 34
William 40
William S. 83, 121
ORVIS, Eliphez 144

Patty (Savage) 144
OTIS, Nancy H. 134
S.C. (Co.) 48
OWEN, Eman B. 99
Joel 144
Molly  (Livermore)
144

PAGE, Christopher 155
Phinias 156
PALMER
Ellen (Mead) 12
Francis A. 29

VERMONT GENEALOGY

Hattie L. 8

Innocence 116

J. Hubbard 12

Jared 113

Philinda

113
PANNES

Ernestine Dunaway

183
PAPINEAU, Joseph 155
PARCH, Homer W. 125
PARKER

CS.7

Emeline 86, 122
PARKER, cont'd

JE.7

Lorina 87

Lorind 123
PARKS, Asa 98

Ezekiel C. 99

John 98

Joseph 174

Robert 182
PARMELY, Betsy 33

Phebe 33
PARMENTER

Lorring 155
PARONTO

Wilma Burnham 184
PARSONS

Benjamin 48

Idris 167

Lois 48

Mary 48

Oliver 99

Stephen 99

Thomas 156
PARTRIDGE

Henry V. 172
PATCH, Lewis 156
PATTRELL, Dura 13

John 13
PAUL, Azuba 159

Hiland 182

Jonathan 159
PEABODY, Selim H. 124
PEAKE

(Morton)

[ October



1999 ]

Winchester N. 67
PEARSE, Lucy 38
PEARSON

Jonathan 46, 142
PEASE, Cynthia A. 130
PECK

Simon Lewis 132, 133

Thomas Bellows 176
PEES, Luccetta 124

Lusetta 88
PEET, A.W. 129

Minnie E. 130
PELLING, George 92
PERHAM, Submit 143
PERKINS, Clarissa 9

Jacob 98

James 97

Joel 9

Rachel 9

Reuben 9
PERRIN,James H. 50
PERROE, Ambrose 35
PERRY, Jerusha 117

Kenneth A. 137
PERSONS

William A. 39
PETERS, Ezra F. 98

Joseph 99
PETERSON, Max P. 177
PHELPS

Elnathan Jr. 101

Jacob 97

James H. 180

WR.5
PHILBRICK

Jemimah (Fay) 95

Joseph 95
PHILLIPS

Americus V. 66

Anna 66

B.N. 15

Chloe C. 63

Christopher O. 63

Claude W. 65

Cole Floyd 65

Daniel 63

Etta V. 66

Joseph 66

Julia A. 66

Margaret G. 65

Martha 66

Martha B. 66

Mary (Griffith) 67

Mary (Walker) 15

Mary C. 66

Moses B. 66

Nona G. 67

R.W. 67

Rena (Corse) 65, 66

Roy W. 65

Ruby May 66
PHILLIPS, cont'd

Ruth W. 65

Susannah (Tiffney) 34

Velina 66

Wendell E. 65, 66
PICKNELL

Addie A. 159

Nancy 85, 122
PIERCE

— (widow) 155

AM. 15

Allie M. 8

Almire (Marble) 8

Alvin M. 8

Aretas 15

Asaph 12,15

Bertie S. 8

D. M. 154

Elizabeth 14, 15

Emma 15

Emma C. 8

G. M. 154

Hanna 15

Hellen (French) 128

Jennie V. 8

John F. 153

LL.15

Lettie May 8

Lucrelia (Bagley) 8

Marie 15

Matilda 15

Moses 155, 156

Prosper A. 15

Index of Persons, Volume 4

Rebecca (Freeman) 15
Samuel 15
Schuyler B. 8
Stella Mae 8
Stephen 14, 15
Warren 153
PIERING
Linda 65
PIKE, Brigham 154
Dearborn 155
PILLSBURY
Penelope D. 27
PIPER, Julia 95
PITKIN, Fred E. 169
Ozias C. 169
PLACE, Stephen 155
PLUMB, Hannah 37
Mary 84, 121
Samuel M. 32
PODER, John 125
POLLARD, Annie M. 18
38, 82,120
POND, A.D.5
POOLER, Addie 168
POPE, Henry 100
PORTER, Ebenezer 101
Francis 100
POTTER, David E. 24
Polly 33
POWELL, David 72
Electa 54, 108, 110
Elizabeth 69, 71, 72,
77,108
Ellen (Rowell) 127
Ellen M. 130
Jemima (Atkins) 69
Miles 69, 71, 108
Roland 39, 83
POWERS, Benjamin 54
Dolle (Morton) 54
PRATT, Derius 86, 122
Franklin 145
Stephen 150
PRECHTEL-KLUSKENS
Claire 97
PRESCOTT
William 109

23



24

PRESTON, Chestina 61
E.C. 149
Emma (Davis) 63
John 63
John W. 63
Julia (Sprague) 63
PRINCE, Edward B. 161
H.R. 161
L.P. 161
PRINCESS Salm-Salm
136
PURDY, Benjamin 100
PURMORT, Jane 127
PUTMAN, Daniel 124
Sarah E. 124
PUTNAM, Israel 109
Nancy M. 65

RAINE

Anna (Story) 166
RANDALL

John 87,123

onathan 153

Willard Sterne 184
RANSOM, Roger 100
RASSIT, Joseph 100
RAY, Abigail 157

Asa 157

Betsey M. 159

Buckley 157

Calvin 158

Daniel T. 157

Hoyt P. 158

John M. 158

Lovica 158

Marinda Eliza 157

Mary E. 158

Norton B. 157

Philo 159

Rebecca 158, 161

Roxana 157

Sarah 157

Sibyl 157

Warner 157

William 157
RAYMO, — (“Jr.”) 154

— (“old”) 154

John 156
RAYNE, Peter 129
READ: see also Reed
Abihu 48
Ester (Gould) 48
Leonard 48
Leonard Jr. 48
Samuel 48
REDDING
Samuel 154
REED: see also Read
Richard V. 134
REICH, Johannes 190
REMINGTON, Amy 16
Harvey 16
Ruth 16
RESCH
Tyler1,2,26,178
REYNOLDS
Andrew J. 64
Betsey 65
G.C.64
Harold S. Sr. 67
James 100
Peter 50, 57, 112
Russel 99
S. 64
Samuel 65
RICE, Abigail 33
Alpheus 98
Alvira 79
E. 186
Freeman Orestes 43
RICH, Celia M. 62
Frankie E. 62
Harry 190
Hollis L. 62
Ida May 62
John 190
RICHARD, Glen 118
RICHARDS, Edgar E. 130
Ethel 64
Eunice W. 64
Kate (Deavitt) 64
William A. 64
RICHARDSON, Aaron 33
Frankie 66

VERMONT GENEALOGY

Frederick W. 179
Lucinda 35
R.M. 66
Sarah 125
W.E. 66
RICHMOND, L.T. 155
Lemuel 156
RIDER, Annaliza 129
Nathan 129
R.5
RILEY, W.D. 168
ROB(B)INS, Alvin 156
George 88
ROBBINS, cont'd
Isaac 156
Merrilla (Kidder) 123
Parley 155
Samuel 87, 123
ROBERTS, Danielle 113
Gary Boyd 192
ROBINSON, — 156
Aaron 148
Almira 129
Alvina 130
Daniel 99
David 148
Fannie A. 63
George 154
Increase 145, 151
James 37
Mehitable 145
Monroe 129
Moses 148
Naomi (Dean) 145
Philip G. 28
Reuben 128
Ruth 145, 146
Samuel 145, 148, 149
William 145
ROBTOY, Leonard C. 67
ROCKWOOD, L. 4
RODGERS
Robert H. 31, 68, 81,
163,171
ROGERS, Charles 75
Diana 127
Harvey 156

[ October



1999 ]

Susan (Clark) 75
Susannah 87, 123
ROLAND, S.A. 168
ROLANDO, V. 149
ROLLINS, — 155
Alden M. 53
ROONEY, Nellie E. 104
ROOT, Eli Jr. 101
Sarah 50
ROSS, Jane 47
ROSSIER, Henry 128
ROTHWELL, K.S. 149
ROWE, Carolin 154
ROWELL, Ellen 127
ROWLEY, Arvella 130
Calvin 87, 123
Cordelia 87, 123
Daniel 86
David 84, 121, 163
Louisa 84, 121
Lydia 85, 122
Susana 86
RUGGLES
Frederick 174
Gertrude R. 167
James H. 167
Lizzie 167
RUMSEY, Jean 79
John Jr. 52
RUSCHP, Sepp 91
RUSS, Catherine A. 9
Clarion L. 9
Daniel 9
Eliza A.9
RUSSEL, RUSSELL
Amelia 35, 81
James 40, 83, 121
Katherine 76
Roseana 40
Roxana 81
Roxana Jr. 83
Roxey 33
Susan G. 42
RUST, Daniel 99
RUTH, Mary 169
RYDER, F.W. 129
S.B. 129

SABIN, SABINE
D. 37
D.C. 82
James 181
SACHER, Andrew 19
SAFFORD
Anna 34
Armida 87, 123
Charles W. 167
Clarissa 36, 39, 81, 86,
167
SAFFORD, cont'd
Clarra 127
Clarry 122
Deborah 36, 81
Delia 168
Erastus 32, 81
Fred G. 167
G.H. 163
George 125
George H. 164
Harriet 40, 83
Harry 40
Harry C. 40, 84, 121,
163
Harvey 83, 121, 167
Hiram 84
Hopkins M. 167
J.S. 130, 166
James 127
Jane 39
John L. 39
Joseph 37, 82
Julia 128
Julia B. 165
Lucretia 32, 81, 120,
127
Lucretia (Buck) 39,
81,120
Lucy M. 167
Maria H. 120, 163
Mariah 39, 83
Marion 87, 123
Martha M. 168
Mary 39, 128
Polly 38, 82

Index of Persons, Volume 4

Reuben L. 38, 82, 120,
163
Saffo 126
Sally 40, 83
Sarah 130, 166
Silas 32, 81, 120
ST. AMOUR, Charles 48
George 48
ST. CROIX, John W. 132
ST. LOUIS
George 88, 123, 164
Sarah 88, 124
ST. PETER, — (Mrs.) 156
SALISBURY, Eben 101
Jack C. 175
SALM-SALM
Princess 136
SAMPSON, Guy C. 36
SAMUELSON, Myron 22
SANDERSON
Daniel 154
Malinda 128
Rachel 40, 84
SANDFORD
Stephen B. 154
SANFORD
Beulah M. 25
Linas 98
SANTAMORE: see St
Amour
SARGENT, Edwin E. 8
Emeline R. 8
Hattie 8
SAVAGE, James 140
Patty 144
SAWYER, F.H. 7
Joseph 10
Laura 144
Nancy M. 10
Plumia (Bruce) 7
S.E. 10
William M. 10, 11
SCALES, Caroline 143
SCHAEFER
Christina Kassabian
89, 139
SCHULTZ, Joella G. 42

25



26

SCIFF, William 98
SCOTT, Amy M. 160

Elizabeth G. 174

James D. 188

Lemuel Jr. 37
SCOVELL, SCOVILL

Almeda 161

Hezekiah 100

Holsey 101
SCRIBA, George 56
SEAMANS, Roxana 116
SEARLES, A.D. 5
SEARS, Joseph S. 61
SEAVER, Clayton P. 12

E. 11

Eunice 10

Jane G. 11

Lany H. 11

Mary J. 11
SEEGER, G. 4
SEVERANCE

see also Sevrens

Aminta Ann 160

Luther N. 160

Mary 144
SEVERY, Stephen 99
SEVRENS, Benjamin 154
SEYMOUR

Archibald 98
SHAILS, Joseph 98
SHATNUFF, John 156
SHAW, Marcus 36
SHELDON

Betsy 143

Elizabeth 143

H.S. 169

John 155
SHEPARD

see  also  Shepherd,

Sheppard

Carl D. 63

Clio (Grout) 83,121

Lottie D. 63

Ruth A. 63
SHEPARDSON

Amanda 88, 124

Ansel Jr. 36, 81, 120

Asa 39
Aurelia 85
Daniel 34
Edward 127
Emerson 84, 121
F.W. 163, 164
Gennetta R. 123
George 85, 122
Grace M. 168
Jane (Kinney) 126,
164
Jennetta R. 87, 164
SHEPARDSON, cont'd
Lura (Storey) 82, 120,
128
Merrit 85, 121
Merritt C. 163
Waland 87, 123
SHEPHERD
see also Shepard
James 99
Joel 99
John 100
Rufus 100
William 99, 100
SHEPPARD, Walter Lee
Jr. 142
SHERBURN, — 154
SHERMAN, Harold 65
Persis 126, 129
Vaun 65
SHOALS, Joseph 98
SHOLES, John C. 101
SHORES, Venila Lovina
134
SHORT, William 155
SIAS, — (widow) 153
Cyrus 154
Jeremiah 154
John 154
Marshall 154
SILLEY, John 87, 123
SILLOWAY
Benjamin 144
George 144
Jacob 144
Margaret 144

VERMONT GENEALOGY

Mary (Severance) 144
Mary (Wallace) 144
Moses 144
SIMMONS, SIMONS
Joseph 99
Marlene 175
SIMOND, Benjamin 71
SIMONDS
Charles E. 64
Ernest G. 64
Eunice 64
SIMONDS, cont'd
M. Elizabeth 183
Solon 64
SIMPSON
Elizabeth M. 55
SINNAMON
Alice 87,123
Maryann 86, 122
SISTERS, Huldah 108
SIVRIGHT, William 155
SIXON, P. 4
SLEEPER
Clara (Howe) 7
George 7
Gilman G. 7
Maude (Heath) 7
SLOCUM, James 14
Orlena (Johnson) 14
SLOSSON
Elisha 117, 119
Elna S. 117,119
Leonore T. 119
Thankful  (Morton)
117,119
SMALL, J.S. 128
Joseph 125
Martha N. 128
SMALLEY, Alzina 61
Azro L. 61, 62
Emeline 61, 62
Emerson A. 62
Eugene 62
Flora E. 62
James 61
Margaret E. 62
Wilber 61

[ October



1999 ]

Wilmer J. 62
SMITH
A.4,5
A.A. 130
Alfred 5
Allen 4
Amos 99
Anna P. 39, 83
Artemas 100
Benjamin 154
CR.5
SMITH, cont'd
Caleb 99, 100
Caroline 39, 83, 160
Charles 58
Cynthia 168
Daniel 5
E. (Mrs.) 5
E.B.124
ES.3
Elisha 39, 83
Eliza 124
Ellen 129
H.3
H.K.W. 129
Heman A. 129
Henrietta 58
Homer M. 128
Huldah 43
Innocence  (Morton)
116
Israel 99
JN.3
Joab 111
Joshua 153
Julia 116
Julius C. 40, 83
Justus 5
Lemuel R. 58
Luther 97
M.H. 13
Mary 116
Mary A. 129
Mary Jane 39, 83
N.3
Nathaniel 98
Noah 52

Obadiah C. 116

Orson 98, 116

Peter 33

Philema 58

Pliny 97, 98, 99, 100,

101, 107,110, 111, 115

Reuben C. 154

Roxana  (Seamans)

116

S.C.13

SW.5
SMITH, cont'd

Seth 99

Susan (Wilcox) 116

Truman 5

Uriah (Rev.) 9
SNOW, Harriet 144

JohnW. 144

Lucinda (Harper) 144

Lydia 144

Rufus E. 144

Rufus W. 144

Zechaniah 144
SOMERS, Benajah 115

Mary (Morton) 115
SOMERVILLE, Joseph 48

Matilda E. 12
SONITH, Helen M. 12
SO0, Robert 101
SOUTHARD, R. 5
SPAFFORD

see also Spofford

Sarah 35

Tisdale 40

Trusdel 34
SPARGO, J. 149
SPAULDING

Chastina 14

Christopher 8

Elijah 99

Elizabeth 11

Ellen B. 8

Emeline 8

Emila 12

F. Edwin 11

Hervy 10

Justin 14

Index of Persons, Volume 4

Levi 14

Levi Parsons 10

Lucy 10

Mary 10

Mary A. 8

N.B. (Rev.) 8

Olive Louisa 11

Royal 10

Thankful 14
SPENCE

Linda 91
SPENCER

B.G.5

Gratis 48

Gratis P. 48

Guy 160

J.5

J.jr. 4

JW. 155

Mary J. 160

Susanna (Dearth) 48

Thomas E. 43
SPICER

Adeline 61

Frank N. 61

M.A. 61

Mariot H. 61

Samuel S. 61
SPLAWN, Maria 80
SPOFFORD

see also Spafford

Abraham 15

Isaac 15

Sarah 15

Tisdah 120

Tisdale 81
SPRAGUE, Cynthia 63

Dolly 63

Emeline 64

Ira 63

Jonathan 63

Julia 63

William 63

William G. 63
SPRATTA, Ila G. 67
SPRIGG, W. 5
SQUIRE(S)

27



28

Aurillia 33
Saxton 148
Sheloma 31
Truman 152
STACKY, Samuel 149

STACY, Ebenezer 3rd

101
STAGG, E.G. 3
STEADY, Charlotte 162

Lewis 162

Louise 162

Maryann 162
STEARNS

see also Sterns

—— 105

Cynthia (Pease) 130

Mattie O. 131, 166
STEELE

Deziar (Newell) 162

George C. 162
STEPHENS

see also Stevens

Susannah 35
STERNS

see also Stearns

Alpheus A. 101

William G. 155
STEVENS

see also Stevens

Dyer 97

Henry 97

Laura 37

Luther C. 133

Polly 36, 59

Reuben 37

Simon 93

Syrus 34

Theron 36
STEWART, Clara E. 131

Emera 155

Maggie 131
STICKLE, Charles 5
STICKNEY, Asa 36, 82

Hannah 34

Thomas 34, 81
STILES, Clara 168

Harry O. 168

Paulina M. 167
Roswell 155

STILLWELL, Samuel 97
STOCKWELL

Adaline 60
Albert H. 61
C.60

Cephas 61
Clarisa L. 61
D. 60

David 60
Elizabeth P. 9

STOCKWELL, cont'd

G.9,61

Gladys (Girard) 7, 60
John 60

Lucius 60

Margaret P. 61
Saraph 60

STOKES, Ella]. 79
STONE, Anna G. 61

Charles B. 127
Elizabeth 159
Eunice 34
Jeduthan 155
Jonathan 161
Susanna 159

STOREY, STORY

AM. 131, 166

Aaron B. 124
Adoniram J. 84, 121
Albern 87

Albern M. 123

Alice 34

Amos 47

Andrew 33, 35

Ann 136

Anna E. 131, 166
Asahel 37

Aurellia 35

Charlotte S. 40, 83,
121

Cloe 37

Cordelia (Rowley)
123

Cynthea 33

Elijah 32, 87, 123

VERMONT GENEALOGY

Elsie (Leach) 130, 165
Emily 39

Francis 37

Hannah (Huntley) 47
Hannah 35

Harriet 38, 82

Harriet 2d 85

Hiram 32, 40, 84
Hubbell L. 87, 122,
163

STORY, cont'd

Jacob 32

Jennie 131, 166
John 37

Joseph 36, 81
Judith 126

Judson 84

Levinia 87, 123
Lewis 129, 165
Lura 37, 82

Mary 38, 82
Melissa 87, 123, 124
Nancy 129, 165
Ogzias 39, 83,120
Rhoda 39, 83, 120
Rosamond 85, 121
Ruth 35

Samuel 35, 101
Susannah 37, 40, 82
Susannah 2d 84
Thomas 32, 39
Thomas Jr. 32
Walter B. 129, 165

STOWELL, Isaac 101

Ruth H. 14

STRAIT, E.M. 130, 166

Lizzie A. 130

STRATTON

Allen L. 17, 29, 133,
172

Berman 155

Hannah 37, 82

Joeb 37

Octava 36

Sheldon 37, 82
Susannah F. (Hunt)
84,121

[ October



1999 ]

STREETER
Clarence S. 181
STRONG, 1. 3
J. (Gen.) 3
JW.3
STRUTER, — (widow)
154
STYGLES, George 154
John 155
William 154
SUMMERVILLE
see Somerville
SUMNER, T.H. 5
SUN, Hattie 7
SWAN, Donald P. 177
Marvel G. 177
SWETT, John 154
SWIFT, Samuel 169, 178
SYLVESTER, Lucinda 33

TABOR, Diana 124
Diana H. 88
George 87,123
Loren 131, 166
Lucinda 168
Maria 164
Meriah 127
Nancy 87, 123
Polly 85
Preston 88, 123, 164
Sally 36
Susannah 87
Thomas 35

TALMAGE
William A. 115

TARBELL
Carroll R. 170

TAYLOR
Anna E. 124, 125
Asenith (Atherton) 64
Emera 64
J.4
John 52
Rowland 13
Sara 169

TERRIL
see also Tyril

Cloa 125
THATCHER, Elias 99
James 98
THAYER, Calvin 71
1. 127
THEK, Herman 106
Louisa (Germer) 106
Marie 106
THOM, H. 4
THOMAS, — (Mr.) 154
Albert B. 62
Betsy 143
Eliza (Haselton) 62
Elizabeth 143
George E. 62
Jesse E. 62
John 101
Norman H. 62
THOMPSON, Asahel 98
Daniel Pierce 170
Etwalla Ann
(Stockwell) 7, 60
J.4,6
John 98
Levi 98
Otis 155
THORN, Hugh 154
THORNTON
— (Mrs.) 155
Eliza M. 9
Frank H. 9
G.A.9
George B. 9
George H. 9
Jesse 14
Levie 11
Lucinda 11, 14
Nancy A. 9
Phoebe M. 14
Sylvester 11
THORPE, Walter 181
THWING, Mary 143
TICE, Oliver 155
TICHENOR
Isaac 147, 151
TIFFINE, Susanah 34
TIFFNEY, Susannah 34

Index of Persons, Volume 4

TILTON, Jan 141
TOBEY, TOBY

Albert D. 160

Almeda (Scovel) 161

Amy (Scott) 160

Ann 127

Anna 126

Esther 160

George H. 161
TOBY, cont'd

Harmon 160

Lewis H 161

Marilda 160
TORRES, Clarissa 39

Elizabeth 39

Samuel 39
TOWLE, Louisa 66

Martha Hanna 28
TOWN, C.S. 61

Elmer M. 61

H.B. 61
TOWNDROW, Phyllis 67
TOWNSON

Sylvester 156
TRACY, Dorothy 37

Eunice 33, 35

Stephen 32
TRASK, Thomas 98
TREDWILL, Mary 125
TRIM, Samuel E. 58
TRUE, Daniel 154

Jonathan 154

Josiah B. 154

Nancy 84
TUCKER

— (Howe) 144

E. 163

Ebenezer 40, 84, 121

Hannah 40, 84, 121

Jerih 126

Martha J. 124

Mary Ann 129

Rachel Marie 144

William Howard 132
TURNER

Alma O.7

Ariel 144

29



30

Caroline A. 65
Eva 67
James 144
Joshua 144
Mehitable (—) 144
Nellie J. 65
Oliver 144
Orson C. 65
TUTTLE, Amos 34
Marcia 80
Nathan 98
Rachel 35
TWITCHELL
Abner 50, 51
Dorothy (Bishop) 50
Huldah (Eaton) 107
Jerusha 50, 51, 107
Seth 50, 51, 54, 107
Seth Jr. 51
TYLER, M.E. 125
William D. 125
TYRIL
see also Terril
Elizabeth 125

UFFORD, Cora 168
Harry S. 131, 166
Maria S. 131, 166
Mary B. 121, 163
Mary M. 167

ULLMANN

Helen Schatvet 49,

107
UPHAM, Cynthia 124

E.M. 128

Henry 127

James 124

James 2d 127

Mary 127

Willard S. 128
UTLEY, William Jr. 91
UTTON, John 154

VAIL, Henry Hobart 173
VAN HOVEN

see Vanhoeven
VAN LAREN

see Vanhoeven
VAN STEENBERGH
Catharine 160
Jacob 160
Lora 160
Osmon D. 160
VAN TRAPP (family) 91
VANDERHOOF, J. 3
VANHADDON
James 101
VANHOEVEN, Mary 48
VARNEY, — 156
Samuel P. 153
VERBACK, William 156
VIRGINIA, George 37
Stephen 37
VOSBURGH
Royden Woodward
90
VOTEY, C.A. (Rev.) 167
Clarra C. 167
Lucy C. 167

WAIT, WAITE
Gad 55
Jeremiah 50
Luther 100
Mary 50
Mary (Graves) 50
Rhoda 54, 114
Stuart G. 49
WAKEFIELD
Alice Webster 21
Lucy E. 66
WALKER, A.S. 125
Albert A. 130, 166
Alvin 85, 122
Cecil Phillips 65
Cornelia 127
Emely (Hunt) 122
Hannah 38
Henry 84
Joan 83
Joanna 40
Justin 38
Lucinda W. 125
Mary 15

VERMONT GENEALOGY

Robert E. 65

Roy P. 65

W.J. 125

William 154
WALLACE

see also Wallis

Mary 144

Noble 99
WALLING

H.F. 1,186, 187,188
WALLIS

see also Wallace

E. 71
WARD, James 98

Joel 100

Moses 154

Otis W. 168
WARDNER

Henry Steele 184
WARNER, A. 4

Harriet 60

John L. 76

Lucy 38, 82

Quincy 37

Rufus S. 134

Seth 70
WARREN

Louisa 88, 124

Washington 98
WASHINGTON

Ida H. 183

Thadeus 130
WASTE, Ira 101
WATERMAN, Lucy 35

Mary Ann 43
WATERS, Elisha 151

Oliver 151
WATSON

Belinda 38, 82

Clarissa Ann 87,122

James 38, 82, 88, 124

Martha 39, 82

Melinda 88, 123

Pearl G. 185

Sarah 39, 83

Sophronia 85
WATTS

[ October



1999 ]

Jennie Chamberlain

172
WAY, James 155
WEAR, Dorothy 141
WEAVER, Mary 126
WEBBER, J.S. (Rev.) 131
WEBER

Susan Bartlett 30
WEBSTER, Benajah 77

Betsey (Brush) 77

Bob 27

Harriet (Storey) 82

James 97

Lois 27

Sabrina 77, 102
WEEDON, Thomas 155
WEEKS, David 150

John M. 177
WEIS, Frederick Lewis

142
WELCH, David Ferd 67

Linda M. Farr 23, 24,

134,175,182
WELCH, Louise S. 67
WELLS

Charlotte S. 128

Christine 95

Elsie Camp 18

Frederick Palmer 18,

170,177
WELTON, Allen 98
WENTWORTH

Elijah 73

John 73

Phebe 72, 73

Ruth (Griswold) 73
WEST, Emma I. 60

George F. 61

James 101

Lula R. 61

Nath'l. 155

William 98, 154
WESTURN

Samuel 99

Thomas 99
WETHERBEE

Charles 103

WHALEN, Alden 156
WHARTON, Virginia 17
WHEELER
Ada Mae (Landon)
104, 106
Adelaide J. 77
Albert Gallatin 69, 71,
72
WHEELER, cont'd
Alice 130
Ann 72
Anna (Conroy) 78
Arlene (Gibbs) 106
Asa Hinman 70
Auria 75
Aurinda C. 75
Betsey 72
Betty (Hinman) 69,
70, 72
Charlott A. 130
Clarence Edward 78
Clarence Wyman 78
Clarissa 73, 75
Clarissa (Kimball) 73
Cora (Austin) 78
Cornelius 78
David 71
Dorothy 73
Edward R. 76
Elizabeth (Powell) 69,
71,72,77,108
Elizabeth S. 103
Ellen 75
Ellery 78
Emeline 74
Endocia 73
Eunice Minerva 72
Francis H. 104
Frank 105
Frank Hyde 103
Fred 69
Fred Augustus 75
Frederick W. 104, 105
Gary Hinman 72
George B. 70, 73
Guy 72,73
Guy E. 74

Index of Persons, Volume 4

Harriet 75
Harry Tenbrook 72,
76
Herbert 104, 105
John 69, 102, 154
Johnson 70, 71
Josiah 72

WHEELER, cont'd
Julia (Hyde) 78, 103,
105
Julia (Lumbard) 73
Julia A. 106
Julius C. 69, 78, 102,
103, 105
Katherine (Russell) 76
Laura 73, 76
Lavina 164
Lillian 103
Lovina F. 126
Lucelia (Whitehorn)
75
Lucy K. 73
Luna 73
Marie (Thek) 106
Mary 104, 105
Mary (Brown) 76, 77
Mary A. 78
Mary Ann (Norton)
73
Mary Anne 69, 102,
108, 118
Mary C. 76, 104
Mary Clark 106
Mary Jane 73
Melinda (Gould) 74
Nancy 73, 74
Nancy Ann 75
Nathan 154
Nellie (Rooney) 104
Octave 125, 163
Olive 72, 74
Olive (Mitchell) 72
Phebe (Wentworth)
72,73
Rebecca (Johnson) 69
Richard 69, 72, 76, 77,
102

31



32

Richard L. 78

Richard N 75

Robert 105

Robert James 106

Rose (Lambert) 104

Russel Clark 73
WHEELER, cont'd

Russel Powell 73

Russell A. 78

Ruth 73

Sabrina (Webster) 77,

78,102
Samuel 69, 102
Sarah 72

Seth 69, 70, 71, 72, 76,

77,102

Seth Noble 70, 72
Sophia 76
Sophia (Little) 75
Thomas 69, 102
Timothy 73, 154

Timothy Bedel 72, 76

Walter 105
Walter Landon 106
Willard James 78
William James 78
William L. 75
Wing Dennis 75
Wyman 76
WHISTON, John 70, 71
WHITCOMB
Ella (Northrop) 165
Ruth 103
WHITE, David 100
Emma Chandler 173
George 101
Isaac 99
John 52,117
Lorraine Cook 141
Plinny 125
Ruluff 98
Virgil D. 74
William 101
WHITEHORN
Lucelia 75
WHITFORD, G.B. 5
Gideon 4

William T. 4
WHITNEY

Jonathan 153
WHITTELSEY, — 12
WHITTEMORE

Dameris 34
WIBERT

Richard 52, 117
WICKER, Benajah 101

Charles F. 99

Jacob W. 99
WICKMAN, Doris 109
WILBUR, LaFayette 133
WILCOX, WILLCOX

Almond 125

Caty 86

Charlotte 130, 166

Cornelia 85

Dean 85, 121

Idrus (Loveland) 121

Joseph 35

Mary 88, 123

Sarah Jane 85

Simeon 87, 123

Susan 116

Susannah (French)

123
WILDER, Abel 156

Amasa 99

Daniel 98
WILEY,

see also Willey

Joseph 162

Martha 162

Sarah 162
WILKINS, Alice 33, 81

Anna 39

Asa 33

Cynthia 38

D.G.4,5

Daniel 34, 48

Dency 125

Hannah 39

Herbert O. 131, 166

Lavina 38

Lucinda 38

Lucy 36, 131, 167

VERMONT GENEALOGY

Mary 48

Melissa 38

Meriam 34, 81, 120
Othaniel 48

Phebe (Parmely) 33
Polly 34

WILKINS, cont'd

Robert 33
Susanah 34

WILLEY

see also Wiley

— (widow) 154
Abah 160
D.P. 156
Josiah 160
Martha 160

WILLIAMS

Asahel 52, 57
Avery 154

Barzillai 154

Clara (Jenks) 104
Cora (Dow) 104
Ellen (Wheeler) 75
George 147

Gladys Gleason
(Crowningshield) 104
Guy W. 104

Henry 156

Joel 155

John 75

John C. 25

Mary (Wheeler) 104
Nathan 98

Royal C. 104
Wendell Wales 175

WILLMARTH, A. 5

G.5

H.5

J.S.5

L. (Mrs.) 5
S.5

WIL(L)SON, Asa 85

Chauncey 155

Eliza A. 164

Eliza Ann (Learned)
126

Gertrude E. 47

[ October



1999 ]

Horace 155

Lewis 155

Samuel 154

Theadotia 85
WINCHELL, Rosanna 86
WINCHESTER, David 98
WING

Luna (Wheeler) 73

Roger D. 73
WINN, Timothy 155
WINSHIP, Austin C. 10

Caroline P. 10

Elijah 11, 12

Sabrina 14

Sally 12
WISELL

Julia (Cheney) 95

Oliver 95
WISWELL, Moses C. 101
WITHERELL

Sanford 178

Stuart 25
WITHERN, John 156
WOOD: see also Woods

Alice 129

Betsy 34

Clarinda T. 38

Elizabeth 39

Ephraim 32

Grace E. Pember 182

Hannah 37

Hiram 37, 82

Horris 156

Job R. 95

John M. 128

Julia (Piper) 95

Maria 35

Mary 95

Mary B. 128

Nelson 95

Norman N. 38

Richard G. 172

Sally 35

Sybil (Hewitt) 95

Tillison 95
WOODARD

see also Woodward

Index of Persons, Volume 4

Bartholomew 112 Ira 101
Sally (Morton) 112 Samuel 98
Solomon 97
WOODBRIDGE
B. Ruggles 109
WOODBURY
Daniel 101
WOODS see also Wood
Albert C. 106
Carter Root 106
Jennie (Dow) 106
Mary (Wheeler) 103,
106
Patty 34
WOODWARD
see also Woodard
Bartholomew 53
Bartholomus 115
Hannah 115
Joseph 115
Sally (Morton) 50, 53,
115
WOODWORTH
Chester S. 129
WORDEN, David 182
WORTHEN, Mark 133
WRAY: see Ray
WRIGHT, E.S. 6
Frank C. 18
1S.6
Leigh 175
M. 4
Ruth 24
WRISLEY, Adeline 62
John E. 62
Russell 62
WYMAN, Lora M. 18

YAEGER
W. Patrick 182
YAGER
Clarence C. 79
Vernice (Cogswell) 79
Vernice Jean 80
YAW, Nancy 47
YOUNG, Cephas 16
Charles 98

33



